
EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725--000-03 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT 

AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION OGC11/19

GRANT AGREEMENT 

Financial Project Number(s): Fund(s): DPTO FLAIR Category: 088809,088719
Qtem-segmenl•phase-sequence) 

_44_0_1_32_-_1-_94-_0_1_____ Work Activity Code/Function: -----------215 Object Code: _7_5_100_0____ 

---------- Federal Number/Federal Award Org. Code: 55042010429 
---------- Identification Number (FAIN)- Transit only: ---- Vendor Number: VF596000531107 
Contract Number: ----G1131 Federal Award Date: ---- Amendment No.: 2 ------
CFDA Number: N/A Agency DUNS Number: 
CFDA Title: N/A 
CSFA Number: 55.014,55.004 
CSFA Title: lntermodal Program.Aviation Grant Program 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made and entered 
into on_______________, by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation 
("Department"), and Broward County. ("Agency"),collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency on 2/24/2020 (date original Agreement entered) entered into a Public 
Transportation Grant Agreement ("Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as 
follows: 

1. Amendment Description. The project is amended Additional funds to be used towards total project cost. 

2. Program Area. For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department 
program area selected below (select all programs that apply): 

i Aviation 
Seaports 
Transit 

i lntermodal 
Rail Crossing Closure 
Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit) 

(Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding) 
Other 

3. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are updated, attached, and incorporated into this Agreement: 
i Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities 
i Exhibit 8: Schedule of Financial Assistance 

*Exhibit 81: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions 
*Exhibit 82: Advance Payment Financial Provisions 
*Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction 

i Exhibit D: Agency Resolution 
Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions 
Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements 

i *Exhibit G: Financial Assistance (Single Audit Act) 
*Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance 
*Additional Exhibit(s): 

1 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 8



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Fonn 725-000-03 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT 

AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION OGC 11119

GRANT AGREEMENT 

4. Project Cost. 
The estimated total cost of the Project is ~ increased/ _ decreased by $2,507,500 bringing the revised total 
cost of the project to $10,387,500. 

The Department's participation is ~ increased/_ decreased by $1,253,750. The Department agrees to 
participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $5,193,750, and, additionally the Department's 
participation in the Project shall not exceed 50.00% of the total eligible cost of the Project. 

Except as modified, amended, or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any 
amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year written above. 

AGENCY Broward County STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By:_________ By:_______________ 
Name: _________ Name: Steven C Braun. P.E. 
Title: __________ Title: Director of Transportation Development 

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Legal Review: ___________ 

Reviewed and approved as to form: 
Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney 

• Al& ();gitalysigMClbyY~iaAlfonsoBy: Yeserna ,onso.~,.,,2021.03.1,16.G9-.58.o.c·00' 

Yesenia Alfonso Date 
Assistant County Attorney 

Digitally \lgMd b'f Sharon V. 
Sharon V. Thorsen TholwnBy: -0ate:2021.01.1611WC►.21-0.c'OO· 

Sharon V. Thorsen Date 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

2 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 8



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Fonn 725-000-02 

PUBLIC T_RANSPORTATION STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS OGC02/20

EXHIBIT A 

Project Description and Responsibilities 

A. Project Description (description of Agency's project to provide context, description of project components funded 
via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): Loading Bridges 

B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood International Airport/Dania Beach, 
FUBroward 

C. Project Scope (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate 
timeline, project schedule, project size): As required by 215.971, F.S., this scope of work includes but is not limited to 
design fees, permitting, construction inspection costs, mobilization and demobilization, operational continuity, 
demolition, foundations, lighting, cables, guidance signs, conduits, lightening protection, HVAC, MEP, fore protection 
and prevention, and airport passenger loading bridge equipment, including all materials, equipment, labor, and 
incidentals required to complete the passenger loading bridge project. The Sponsor will comply with Aviation Program 
Assurances. 

D. Deliverable(s): Loading Bridges, PC Air and 400 HZ Power Units 

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice 
purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting 
documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of 
incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with 
the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency. 

E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to): 

F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Transit Only): 

Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that 
matches the invoice period. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverables for 
Transit Operating Grants. Operating grants may be issued for a term not to exceed three years from execution. The 
original grant agreement will include funding for year one. Funding for years two and three will be added by 
amendment as long as the grantee has submitted all invoices on schedule and the project deliverables for the year 
have been met. 

3 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 8



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Fonn 725-000-02 
STRATEGICPUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

OGC02/20GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT B 

Schedule of Financial Assistance 

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY AND REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT 
CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year: 

Financial 
Management 

Number 

Fund 
Type 

FLAIR 
Category 

State 
Fiscal 
Year 

Object 
Code 

CSFA/ 
CFDA 

Number 

CSFA/CFDA Title or 
Funding Source 

Description 

Funding 
Amount 

440132-1-94-01 DPTO 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $3,000,000 

440132-1-94-01 DPTO 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $1,253,750 

440132-1-94-01 LF 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $1,253,750 

440132-1-94-01 LF 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $3,000,000 

440132-1-94-01 DPTO 088809 2020 751000 55.014 lntermodal Program $940,000 

440132-1-94-01 LF 088809 2020 751000 55.014 lntermodal Program $940,000 
.· . . • . ' . .. 

. " 
t otitl Fir1andai 'Assistafic:~- , · 

,.+.:•;",- ·1. :.:.~·~·:·, .. r~t~:.~ .'' ,.'.;--~ :•.• ~c:-.:~---•"·:·,.··:..:~-< 

~··. ..- ·., .. 
.... . . .:- .. -- ...,.·,,. Jtq;3'~z~.$09 

B. Estimate of Project Costs by Grant Phase: 

Phases* State Local Federal Totals 
State 

% 
Local 

% 
Federal 

% 
Land Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Planning $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Environmental/Design/Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Capital Equipment/ Preventative 
Maintenance 

$5,193,750 $5,193,750 $0 $10,387,500 50.00 50.00 0.00 

Match to Direct Federal Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Mobility Management 
(Transit Onlv) 

$0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Totals $5,193,750 $5,193,750 "$0 $10,387,500 _ -

*Shifting items between these grant phases requires execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant 
Agreement. 

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES: 

I certify that the cost for each line item budget category (grant phase) has been evaluated and determined to be 
allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file 
evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached. 

Laurie McDermott 

Department Grant Manager Name 

Signature Date 

4 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 8



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT D 

AGENCY RESOLUTION 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 

Fonn 725-000-02 
STRATEGIC 

DEVELOPMENT 
OGC02J20 

5 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 5 of 8



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Fonn 725-000-02 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS OGC06/19

EXHIBIT E 
PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS - INTERMODAL ACCESS 

The Program Specific Terms and Conditions - lntermodal Access, are to be used for capacity projects only, such as: 
intermodal studies (feasibility, preliminary design and engineering); fixed guide-way systems; capacity road and capacity 
rail projects that are designed to terminate at major modal facilities (airports, seaports, railroad and transit terminals, 
etc.); intermodal and multi-modal transportation terminals; development of dedicated bus lanes; or public projects that 
otherwise facilitate the intermodal movement of people and goods. 

A. General. 
1. These assurances shall form an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the 

Agency. 
2. These assurances delineate the obligations of the parties to this Agreement to ensure their commitment 

and compliance with specific provisions of Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities and 
Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance as well as serving to protect public investment in the 
intermodal system. 

3. The Agency shall comply with the assurances as specified in this Agreement. 

B. Required Documents. The documents listed below, as applicable, are required to be submitted to the 
Department by the Agency in accordance with the terms of this Agreement: 

1. Quarterly Progress Reports provided within thirty (30) days of the end of each calendar year quarter, if 
requested by the Department. 

2. Electronic invoice summaries and backup information, including a progress report must be submitted to 
the District Office when requesting payment. 

3. All proposals, plans, specifications, and third party contracts covering the Project. 

C. Duration of Terms and Assurances. 
1. The terms and assurances of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect throughout the useful 

life of a facility developed; equipment acquired; or Project items installed within a facility, but shall not 
exceed 20 years from the effective date of this Agreement. 

2. There shall be no limit on the duration of the terms and assurances of this Agreement with respect to 
real property acquired with funds provided by the State of Florida. 

D. Compliance with Laws and Rules. The Agency hereby certifies, with respect to this Project, it will comply, 
within its authority, with all applicable, current laws and rules of the State of Florida and local governments, 
which may apply to the Project. Including but not limited to the following (current version of each): 

1. Florida Statutes (F.S.) 
2. Local Government Requirements 

a. Local Zoning/Land Use Ordinance 
b. Local Comprehensive Plan 

E. Construction Certification. The Agency hereby certifies, with respect to a construction-related project, that all 
design plans and specifications will comply with applicable federal, state, local, and professional standards, 
including but not limited to the following: 

1. Federal Requirements 
2. Local Government Requirements 

a. Local Building Codes 
b. Local Zoning Codes 

3. Department Requirements 
a. Manual of Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets 

and Highways (commonly referred to as the "Florida Green Book") 
b. Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 

F. Consistency with Local Government Plans. 
1. The Agency assures the Project is consistent with the currently existing and planned future land use 

development plans approved by the local government having jurisdictional responsibility. 

6 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 6 of 8



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Fonn 725-000-02 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS OGC 06/19

2. The Agency assures that it has given fair consideration to the interest of local communities and has had 
reasonable consultation with those parties affected by the Project. 

3. The Agency assures that the Comprehensive Master Plan, if applicable, is incorporated as part of the 
approved local government comprehensive plan as required by Chapter 163, F.S. 

G. Land Acquisition Projects. For the purchase of real property, the Agency assures that it will: 
1. Acquire the land in accordance with federal and state laws governing such action. 
2. Maintain direct control of Project administration, including: 

a. Maintain responsibility for all related contract letting and administrative procedures. 
b. Secure written Department approval to execute each agreement for the purchase of real 

property with any third party. 
c. Ensure a qualified, State certified general appraiser provides all necessary services and 

documentation. 
d. Furnish the Department with a projected schedule of events and a cash flow projection within 

20 calendar days after completion of the review appraisal. 
e. Establish a Project account for the purchase of the land. 
f. Collect and disburse federal, state, and local Project funds. 

3. The Agency assures that it shall use the land for intermodal purposes in accordance with the terms and 
assurances of this Agreement within 10 years of acquisition. 

H. Preserving Rights, Powers and Interest. 
1. The Agency will not take or permit any action that would operate to deprive it of any of the rights and 

powers necessary to perform any or all of the terms and assurances of this Agreement without the 
written approval of the Department. Further, it will act promptly to acquire, extinguish, or modify, in a 
manner acceptable to the Department, any outstanding rights or claims of right of others which would 
interfere with such performance by the Agency. 

2. If an arrangement is made for management and operation of the funded facility or equipment by any 
entity or person other than the Agency, the Agency will reserve sufficient rights and authority to ensure 
that the funded facility or equipment will be operated and maintained in accordance with the terms and 
assurances of this Agreement. 

3. The Agency will not sell or otherwise transfer or dispose of any part of its title or other interests in the 
funded facility or equipment without prior written approval by the Department. This assurance shall not 
limit the Agency's right to lease intermodal property, facilities or equipment for intermodal-compatible 
purposes in the regular course of business. 

I. Third Party Contracts. The Department reserves the right to approve third party contracts, except that written 
approval is hereby granted for: 

1. Execution of contracts for materials from a valid state or intergovernmental contract. Such materials 
must be included in the Department approved Project scope and/or quantities. 

2. Other contracts less than $5,000.00 excluding engineering consultant services and construction 
contracts. Such services and/or materials must be included in the Department approved Project scope 
and/or quantities. 

3. Construction change orders less than $5,000.00. Change orders must be fully executed prior to 
performance of work. 

4. Contracts, purchase orders, and construction change orders (excluding engineering consultant 
services) up to the threshold limits of Category Three. Such contracts must be for services and/or 
materials included in the Department approved Project scope and/or quantities. Purchasing Categories 
and Thresholds are defined in Section 287.017, F.S., and Chapter 60, Florida Administrative Code. The 
threshold limits are adjusted periodically for inflation, and it shall be the sole responsibility of the Agency 
to ensure that any obligations made in accordance with this Agreement section comply with the current 
threshold limits. Obligations made in excess of the appropriate limits shall be cause for Department non­
participation. 

5. In all cases, the Agency shall include a copy of the executed contract or other agreement with the backup 
documentation of the invoice for reimbursement of costs associated with the contract. 

-- End of Exhibit E -

7 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 7 of 8

https://5,000.00
https://5,000.00


STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02 
STRATEGICPUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

OGC02/20GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT G 

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:~ 

Awarding Agency: Florida Department of Transportation 
State Project Title: lntermodal Program.Aviation Grant Program 

CSFA Number: 55.014,55.004 
*Award Amount: $5,193,750 

*The award amount may change with amendments 

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55. 014.55. 004 is provided at: 
https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCataloq.aspx 

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS 
AGREEMENT: 

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number 55.014.55.004 are provided at: 
https://apps. fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx 

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx 

8 of 8 

Exhibit 1 
Page 8 of 8

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx
https://fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx
https://apps
https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCataloq.aspx




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		21-569 PTGA.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



